

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

IAN CURRAN LYONS,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS HOSPITAL,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

—————
BRIEF OF APPELLEE
—————

Jay R. Fries
FORD & HARRISON LLP
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21204
(410) 321-7310

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Legal Background	1
II. Appellee’s Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Facts Surrounding Mr. Lyons’ Employment	1
B. Ms. Heneberry’s Report to the Maryland Board of Social Work Examiners	11
C. Mr. Lyons’ Charge of Discrimination	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Standard of Review	15
II. Discussion of the Issues	17
A. Mr. Lyons Was Not a Qualified Individual under the ADA at the Time of His Termination	17
1. Mr. Lyons was terminated for noncompliance with the Hospital’s drug treatment recommendations.....	17
2. At the time of his termination, Mr. Lyons was still “currently engaging” in drug use.....	19
3. Mr. Lyons does not qualify for the “safe harbor” exception.....	23

B.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Mr. Lyons’ Retaliation Claim Because He Failed to Allege Retaliation in his Charge of Discrimination	25
1.	Neither Mr. Lyons’ charge of discrimination nor his intake form allege retaliation	25
2.	The exception to the exhaustion requirement set forth in <i>Nealon v. Stone</i> does not apply to Mr. Lyons’ case	29
C.	Mr. Lyons Likewise Failed to Exhaust his Administrative Remedy as to the Alleged Failure to Accommodate in 2012.....	31
D.	The Report to the Board of Social Work Examiners Regarding Mr. Lyons’ Positive Drug Test Does Not Constitute Retaliation.....	34
E.	The Hospital Has Proffered a Non-Discriminatory Reason for Mr. Lyons’ Termination and No Competent Evidence Establishes Pretext	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abdus-Shahid v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 118 (4th Cir. Jan. 4, 2017)	33-34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Balas v. Huntington Ingalls Indust., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2013)	26, 28-29
<i>Barwick v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1984)	2, 16
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Brown v. Triboro Coach Corp.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	38
<i>Bryant v. Bell Atl. Maryland, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Buchhagen v. ICF Int’l, Inc.</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 824 (4th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	15, 17
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	25, 33
<i>Conrad v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist LEXIS 78188 (D.Md. June 15, 2015) <i>aff’d per curiam</i> 633 Fed. Appx. 134 (4th Cir. 2016)	20-21

<i>Cray Communications, Inc. v. Novatel Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 390 (4th Cir.1994)	15
<i>DiQuollo v. Prosperity Mortg. Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Va. 2013)	20
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Green v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 727 (10th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Law v. Garden State Tanning</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	22, 38
<i>Little v. FBI</i> , 1 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Matsushita Electric Ind. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>Mercer v. PHH Corp.</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 233 (4th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>Novitsky v. American Consulting Eng’rs, L.L.C.</i> , 196 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Park v. Howard Univ.</i> , 71 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26

<i>Radobenko v. Automated Equipment Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1975)	2
<i>Redding v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist LEXIS 14557 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	22, 38
<i>Shafer v. Preston Mem’l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 22
<i>Shirley v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 726 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2013)	19, 22, 38
<i>Sibley v. Lutheran Hosp. of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Sloop v. Mem’l Mission Hosp., Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1999)	27, 29, 31
<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax County</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Tillbery v. Kent Island Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 288 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Vannoy v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 827 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Zenor v. El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1999)	20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12114(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12114(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12114(b)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 12114(b)(3)	19

Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 19-207	36
Md. Code Ann., Cts & Jud. Proc. § 5-718.....	36
Md. Code Ann., Cts & Jud. Proc. § 5-718(b)	36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	15

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. §§ 40.1 <i>et seq.</i>	22
49 C.F.R. § 40.305(a).....	23
49 C.F.R. § 40.305(b)	23
COMAR 10.42.03.01	35
COMAR 10.42.03.04.C	12, 35
COMAR 10.42.04.04A	30
COMAR 10.42.04.04A(13)	36
COMAR 10.42.04.05A(2)	30
